

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/17/2023 9:49 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 102406-1

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

EDDIE HERSHELL WEST, JR. ,

Petitioner.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

ANDREW YI  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 44793 / OID #91121  
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 798-2914

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. West Assaulted Multiple Law Enforcement Officers Attempting to Respond to a Bar Shooting .....	3
	B. The Trial Court Denied West’s Motion to Dismiss Because He Failed to Establish that the Officers Acted in Bad Faith.....	8
	C. The Jury Convicted West as Charged and the Court of Appeals Affirmed on Direct Review .....	14
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	15
	A. Due Process Does Not Require Law Enforcement to Search for Exculpatory Evidence, Only to Preserve Evidence Already in its Possession. ....	16
	B. Even if the State Had a Duty to Collect Here, West Fails to Establish that the Evidence was Materially Exculpatory or that the Police Acted in Bad Faith.....	21

1. The trial court correctly ruled that West failed to establish that the video footage was materially exculpatory..... 22

2. The trial court correctly ruled that even if the video had been potentially useful, West failed to meet his burden to show evidence of bad faith. .... 25

V. CONCLUSION..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

- State v. Armstrong*, 188 Wn.2d 333,  
394 P.3d 373 (2017)..... 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28
- State v. Jones*, 26 Wn. App. 551,  
614 P.2d 190 (1980)..... 15, 17
- State v. Judge*, 100 Wn.2d 706,  
675 P.2d 219 (1984)..... 16, 17, 20, 21
- State v. Koeller*, 15 Wn. App. 2d 245,  
477 P.3d 61 (2020)..... 25
- State v. West*, No. 56817-9-II, 2023 WL 5378052  
(Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 22, 2023) (unpublished).. 14, 15, 18, 19
- State v. Wittenbarger*, 124 Wn.2d 467,  
880 P.2d 517 (1994)..... 12, 16, 17, 18, 23, 28

### Federal and Other Jurisdictions

- Arizona v. Youngblood*, 488 U.S. 51,  
109 S. Ct. 333, 102 L.Ed.2d 281 (1988)..... 18, 23, 26, 27
- Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194,  
10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963)..... 13, 25
- California v. Trombetta*, 467 U.S. 479,  
104 S. Ct. 2528, 81 L.Ed.2d 413 (1984)..... 27
- Cunningham v. City of Wenatchee*,  
345 F.3d 802 (9th Cir.2003) ..... 27

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 1, 16

**Rules and Regulations**

CrR 8.3(b)..... 13

RAP 13.4 ..... 2
